07-26	- 1999 T-346 P.02 F-386	
FORK PTO-1595 (Ray, 6-93) ONB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 494)	Y Phile \$6 \$46 1 11 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Tab settings ⇒ p ⇒ ▼ 10108	1890	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the executed original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(iss): MRP  OPT Industries, Inc. 5-4.99  Additional name(s) of conveying party(iss) attached? © Yes & No	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)  Name: Shared Information Group  Management Associates, LLC  Internal Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment	Street Address: 410 Oberlin Avenue South	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Lakewood State: NJ ZIP: 08701	
Execution Date: April 19, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? O Yes;(2 No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filled together with a new application  A. Patent Application No.(s)  Additional numbers a	D. Patent No.(s)  US 4,020,394; US 4,409,569; US 4,622,627; US 4,848,301 and US 5,331,536	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 5	
Name: William J. Fiore, Esq. Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
Street Address: Meyner and Landis  One Gateway Center, Suite 2500  City: Newark State: NJ ZIP: 07102	8. Deposit account number: 260 E  (Atten duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
973-624-2800 . DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE	
Statement and signature.     To the best of my knowledge and ballef, the foregoing information in the foregoing information.	mation is mue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy o  7/26/99  Signature  Date	
Total municipal oil pages including	g cover sheet, tatlechments, and document:	
Mail documents to be recorded with required covershest information to:  Commissioner of Patents & Tredemarks, Box Assignments		

07-26-99 14:49

From-MEYNER & LAND

Washington, D.C. 20231

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of April [19], 1999, by OPT INDUSTRIES, INC., a New Jersey corporation ("Assignment") if favor of SHARED INFORMATION GROUP MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, LLC & Odlifornia limited Hitbliry company ("Assignee"), with reference to the following facts:

A. Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest to the following inventions and to the patents set forth herein (respectively, the "Inventions" and the "Patents"):

<u>Title</u>	Patent Number	Date of Patent
Ground Fault Detector	US 4,020,394	April 26, 1977
Filter Circuits having Transformers as Filter Elements	US 4,409,569	November 11, 1983
Switching Electrical Power Supply utilizing Miniature Inductors integrally in a PCB (Theta-J)	US 4,622,627	November 11, 1986
Power Supply with Switching Means responsive to Line Voltage	US 4,848,301	June 27, 1989
Low Leakage High Current Transformer	US 5,331,536	July 19, 1994

B. Assignor has entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated April [19], 1999, the ("Agreement"), with Assignce and TOROTEL, INC., a Missouri corporation, pursuant to which Assignee is purchasing substantially all of the assets of Assignor, including all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following: (a) the Inventions and the Patents; (b) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants on the Inventions, including the right to apply for patents pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or pursuant to any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding; (c) all applications filed and any and all patents, certificates of inventions or other governmental grants granted on the Inventions in the United States or any other country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution or continuation of the Patents; (d) every reissue or extension of any of said Patents; and (e) each and every patent claim resulting from a reexamination certificate for any and all of said patents.

05/18/1999 MTHAI1 00000002 4020394 01 FC:581 200.0

> PATENT REEL: 009968 FRAME: 0571

Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with Assignee at Assignor's sole cost and expense to enable Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and other countries. Assignor's cooperation shall include the prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, executing of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers and other assistance all to the extent reasonably deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee for (a) perfecting in Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed. (b) complying with any duty of disclosure, (c) prosecuting the Patents; (d) filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering the Inventions, (e) filing and prosecuting applications for reissue of any of said Patents, (f) interference or other priority proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, re-examination proceedings, compulsory licensing proceedings, infringement action and court actions and (g) completing the filing and prosecution of a nonprovisional application claiming benefit of the application.

This Assignment and the covenants and agreements herein contained shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns and shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

OPT INDUSTRIES, INC., a New Mersey corporation Chris T. Hughes, President State of New Jersey SS County of Warren William J. Fiore, a Notary Public in and for On April [19], 1999 before me,

said County and State, personally appeared Chris T. Hughes, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

WILLIAM J. FIORE ATTORNEY-AT-LAW STATE OF NEW JERSEY (Seal) Notary Public

249424.2

RECORDED: 05/04/1999

2

PATENT REEL: 009968 FRAME: 0572